State of Alabama Pike County Brundidge, Alabama

The Council of the City of Brundidge, Alabama met in regular session Tuesday, February 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2021 at 6:00 o'clock p.m. at City Hall at which time and place the following members were present: Hall, Ross, Gaynor and Rodgers. Absent: Holland. Mayor Boyd called the meeting to order.

The minutes for the January 19<sup>th</sup>, 2021 council meeting was presented and upon a motion by Mr. Gaynor second by Ms. Rodgers, with all voting yea, the minutes were approved as presented.

Mr. Gaynor moved the council approve the vehicles presented as surplus property to be auctioned on Gov.deals to the highest bidder. Mrs. Ross seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mr. Gaynor moved the council approve Resolution No. 2021-13 approving the FY2021 Annual Budget. Mrs. Hall seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mayor Boyd proposed to the council to appoint Byron Gaynor to the Planning Commission replacing Betty Baxter. Ms. Rodgers moved the council appoint Mr. Gaynor to the Planning Commission. Mrs. Ross seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the council, Mr. Gaynor moved the meeting be adjourned with a second by Mrs. Hall, all voted yea.

I, Linda Faust, City Clerk of the City of Brundidge, Alabama do hereby certify the above is a true and correct copy of minutes of the Brundidge City Council, and I further certify the original of same is on file in the official minute book of the Council in my office located at 200 North Main Street, Brundidge, Alabama.

Linda Faust

Date

SEAL

The Council of the City of Brundidge, Alabama met in regular session Tuesday, February 16<sup>th</sup>, 2021 at 6:00 o'clock p.m. at City Hall at which time and place the following members were present: Hall, Ross, Gaynor and Rodgers. Absent: Holland. Mayor Boyd called the meeting to order.

Mayor Boyd opened the meeting with a public hearing regarding assessments of the following properties the City determined was in violation of City Ordinance No. 87-6 – Weed Control.

Henrietta Jones Phyllis White	371 East End Circle	55-16-07-35-1-002-013.000
Thomas Cook, Sr. Mavis Cook Thomas Cook, Jr.	Hwy 93	55-16-06-23-0-000-009.001

Mayor Boyd opened the floor for questions or comments. There being no one in attendance representing these properties and no questions or comments, Mayor Boyd closed the public hearing.

The minutes for the February 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2021 council meeting was presented and upon a motion by Mr. Gaynor second by Mrs. Hall, with all voting yea, the minutes were approved as presented.

Mr. Gaynor moved the council approve Resolution No. 2021-14 granting AT&T a Special Use Permit to modify the existing telecommunication facility at 655 South Main Street. Mrs. Ross seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mr. Gaynor moved the council approve the following resolutions regarding the assessment of properties.

Resolution No. 2021-15 - 371 East End Circle Resolution No. 2021-16 - Hwy 93

Mrs. Hall seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

The City Clerk, Linda Faust, reviewed the FY2020 Audited Financials.

There being no further business to come before the council, Mr. Gaynor moved the meeting be adjourned with a second by Mrs. Ross, all voted yea.

I, Linda Faust, City Clerk of the City of Brundidge, Alabama do hereby certify the above is a true and correct copy of minutes of the Brundidge City Council, and I further certify the original of same is on file in the official minute book of the Council in my office located at 200 North Main Street, Brundidge, Alabama.

Linda Faust

SEAL